
C I T Y O F N E W B E D F O R D 

C I T Y C O U N C I L 

February 25, 2016 

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING $18,128,896 FOR ACCELERATED REPAIR 
PROJECTS AT CARNEY ACADEMY, HAYDEN MCFADDEN ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL, CASIMIR PULASKI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND ALFRED J. 
COMES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND FURTHER AMENDING THE ORDER 
PASSED JANUARY 8, 2015 AND AMENDED JULY 16, 2015 TO PROVIDE 
THAT THE $ 1,000,000 PORTION OF SUCH ORDER ALLOCABLE TO SCHOOL 
PROJECTS SHALL BE ALLOCATED TO SUCH ACCELERATED REPAIR 
PROJECTS. 

BE IT ORDERED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BEDFORD 
AS FOLLOWS: 

That the City appropriate the amount of Eighteen Million One Hundred Twenty-Eight 
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six ($18,128,896) Dollars for the purpose of paying 
the costs of the following accelerated repair projects, including the payment of all costs 
incidental or related thereto (the "Projects"): 

Project 
Budget 
Amount 

$4,952,071 

School 

Sgt. William H. Carney 
Academy 
247 Elm Street, New Bedford 

Hayden McFadden Elementary 
School 
361 Cedar Grove, New Bedford 

Casimir Pulaski Elcmentaiy 
School 
1097 Braley Road, New Bedford 

Alfred J. Comes Elementary 
School 
286 S. Second Street, New 
Bedford 

Project 

Replacement of Windows, 
Doors and Boilers 

Replacement of Windows, $5,585,891 
Doors and Boilers 

Replacement of Windows, $2,978,813 
Doors and Boilers 

Replacement of Windows and $4,612,121 
Doors 

which proposed repair projects would materially extend the useful life of the schools 
and preserve assets that otherwise are capable of supporting the required educational 
program, and for which the City has applied for a grant from the Massachusetts School 
Building Authority ("MSBA"), said amount to be expended under the direction of the 
School Committee. To meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of the 



Mayor and the Committee on Finance is authorized to borrow said amount under 
M.C.L. Chapter 44, Chapter 70B, or pursuant to any other enabling authority. The 
City acknowledges that the MSBA's grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary 
program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any project costs the City 
incurs in excess of any grant that may be received from the MSBA shall be the sole 
responsibility of the City; provided further that any grant that City of New Bedford 
may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) seventy-
nine and fifty-eight hundredths percent (79.58%) of eligible, approved project costs, as 
determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant amount determined by the 
MSBA; and provided that the amount of borrowing authorized pursuant to this order 
shall be reduced byuny grant^mount set forth in the Project Funding Agreement that 
may be executed between the City and the MSBA; and further that the amount 
appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under this order shall be reduced by a 
transfer of $1,000,000 of the appropriation and borrowing authority for the repair and 
renovation of school facilities authorized by the order of the City Council passed 
January 8, 2015 as amended on July 16, 2015, pursuant to the amendment to such 
order set forth below; and that the Treasurer is authorized to file an application with 
the Municipal Finance Oversight Board to qualify under Chapter 44A of the Ceneral 
Laws any or all the bonds and to provide such information and execute such 
documents as the Municipal Finance Oversight Board may require for these purposes; 

FURTHER ORDERED, that the order of the City Council passed January 8, 2015 
and approved by the Mayor on January 12, 2015, as amended by the order of the 
City Council passed July 16, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on July 17, 2015, is 
hereby further amended by removing the last paragraph thereof and replacing it 
with the following: 

"That $1,000,000 of the $4,970,000 appropriation and borrowing authority under 
this order allocable to the repair and renovation of school facilities shall be 
allocated for the purpose of paying $1,000,000 of the costs of the Accelerated 
Repair Projects at Carney Academy, Hayden McFadden Elementary School, 
Casimir Pulaski Elementary School, and the Alfred J. Comes Elementary School, 
which projects are to be funded in part by a grant from the Massachusetts School 
Building Authority, all as set forth in the order of the City Council with respect to 
such projects dated the date of this amendment." 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford Publ ic S c h o o l s 
Cas imi r Pulaski Elementary School 

Total Project Budget: All costs associated v 
project are subject to 963 C M R 2.1 G(S) 

0PM FeasMtty Study 
A&E FsasibilHy Study 

-easibility Study Agreement Subtotal 

Fees 

Estimated Budget 

the Basis oT Estimated Total 
Facilities Grant or Otherwise 

InellglMe 

Bidding 
Construction Contract Administration 

Reimbursable S Other Services 
Cost Estimates 

Permitting 
Owner's Insurance 
Other AdmlnlslraHve Costs 

Basic Servloes 
Design Development 
Construction Contract Documents 
Bidding 
Construction Contract Administration 

Other Basic Services 

614,100 

14 371 

Basis of Estimated Total Estimated fflajdmdm Tdtal 
Faclltties Gtant' Facilities Grsnt' 

so 

- r i n g 

PraRated 20% Excli 
648.699 
687.742 
62.907 

Sod Cost Reimbursement 
d Budget Excluded 

^ S2BB.290 ,618,000 
$297,993 $0 

Ineligible therefore net included in i::alculation 
$is,aoo $0 rtSeOPO 

$0 ^ »J $0 
Not included in this calculation 

$684,243 

Eligible Soft Costs 
. $isi.a9Q, 

-A/E Services 
-MiscellaneouB Proj Costs 
Sum of Three Soft Costs 
Category 
-Admi 
-AtE Services 
-Site Acquisition 
-Miscellaneous Proj Costs 
FEE 
Owners Contingency 
Total Eligible Soft Costs 

onstruction Costs associated wtth Soft Cost Cap Calculation 
d Budget Construction Costa Category 

W $0 -CM Precorratructio 
$ ^ 4 , 4 7 4 $2,274,474 -Construction Cost 

Not included in this calculation -Construction Contingency 
$2274.474 Total Construction Cost 

20% Soft Cost Allowance 
$«4.895 Reimbursable Soft Cost 

HEIigibie minus Reimbursab 

Basic Services Subtotal $172Wg 

Construction testing i5 

other Reimbursable Costs 
Hazardous Materials -JJOJOO 
Geotecti i Geo-Env. 

Construction Budget $2574.474 
Eligible Fees Total % of Constr 

% ^46,290 $248590 T O . ^ 
OPM Fee @ 10.00% 
' ^ . 4 4 7 

Designer Services Eligible Fees Total % of Constr Dsg r Fee @ 15.00% 
1156% W41.171 

, : " i 5 4 % 

Traffic Studies 
Archrtecturai /Engmeermg Subtotal 

Pre-Construction Services 

l » 7 . I W 

I S 

Land/Building Purchase 
Appraisal Fees 
Recording fees 

Designer 
Cost Est 

Site Acquisi t ion Subtotal 

Construction Budget 

GMP Insurance 

- General Requiiements 
Division 2 - Existing Conditions 
Division 3 - Concrete 
Division 4 - Masonry 

Division 6 - Woods, Plastics and CompositBs 
Division 7 - Thermal and Moisture Protection 

t33,37a 

Division 6 - Openings 
Division 9 - Finishes 

$363,341 
$13.660 

n i l - Equipment 
Division 12-Furnishings 

n 13 - Special Construction 
Div sion 14 - Conveying Systems 

S/UA/M Collaborative 
VJ Associates 

Direct Scope aiiecloosi square lootâ e a lien rosUsf matkopmsl Im/itcosl/st 
iinvmSlorefrontSDemc $25 'J92 226 J1K0O W,8T8| $M8S9 
mum WinOQ«s a Demo $199 3*1 2 16' $9100 S29»e«d sm.91 
hntiTotaJ $225 359 2 395 WW •*smm,. , •tms4 

arTotii . » , i t d 1W332 S2.7I nm 

IDttKtCost. « w , i » $130 332 WDJI I7M.51BI vsxt 

Div sion 21 - Fire Suppressior 
Division 22 - Plumbing $29.650 

- M S 

ai Awoclitetf Windows a Doors 
Division 25 - Integrated Automation 

2 395[, 415,«H 

Division 26 - Electrical 
in 27 - Communications 

DIV sion 26 - Electronic Safety and Security 
DIV sion 31 - Earthwork 
Division 32-
Division 33 - Utilities 
Construct ion Budget W,«a,tta^E)ecliii:al lADX Totiel R. 

, , 27,TB0,« 

".woe 
W.fll6.5S 

Rev 2, Jan 2012 Page 1 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford Publ ic S c h o o l s 
Cas imi r Pulaski Elementary School 

Board Authorization 
Project Budget $2,853,717 

Scope Items Excluded or Otherwise Ineligible 4 1 2 4 . 3 4 8 

Basis of Estimated Total Facilities Grant'' $2.729.36B 

Reimbursement Rate 79.58% 

Estimated Maximum Total Facilities Grant' $2,172,032 

Total Project Budget: AH costs associated with the 
project are subject to 963 OMR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget 

the Basis of Esflinatad Tofal 
Facititles Grant orOftiensise 

Ineflglbte 
Basis of Estlmafed Tofaf 

Fscimias Grant' 
Estimated Maximum Totai 

SB 
rnunicatiDfra (fire alarrn system] sa 600 1 
• room flah. Stair JIH OOO 1 

111.471̂  1t4Sft.17 
mm 33,490.90 

SC 

. 
1 

Alternates Subtotal^ n SB to 
E l i ^ i 1 ^ 

Uaitty company Fees •"^^ ^ Tesfirg Services 115 000 S-BJBB alWmtloeCorts 1 $1,219,2851 I 1 S1,589,19S| 
SiMnq Space/Modo/srs Si • 1 Bollar Coits | $525,7691 ( | $6S5,27a| 
Other Project Costs (Mmling S Mo ving) S 
Misc . Project C o s t s Subtotal mm fo 119,000 111 037 Conrt̂ cUooBudoMCosts 1 WmOMj -I 1 W V4-l«l . . - - 4 0 0 ^ ^ . 5p 

Computer Equipment 
. So 

Sf 
FF&ESubtcrtal , .„. f! so SB » 
Soft Costs that exceed 20% of Const n Cost ^ ^ 
Project Budget ... $X72..J6» $2,172,032 

Total Construction Contingency^ $113,724 

Total Owner's Contingency^ $11,372 

Potentially Eligible Construction Contingency'^ $113,724 

Potentially Eligible Owner's Contingency^ $11 $ 7 2 

Total Potentiaily Eligible Contingency^ $ 1 2 S , t ^ 

Reimbursement Rate 

Potential Additional Contingency Grant Funds^ $99,SS1 

Maximum Total Facilities Grant $2$71 .5e3 

Total Project Budget $ 2 . m 8 1 ! 

Contingency Cap Catcuiallons 

Constroctfon Budget $2^74,474 

Eligitrle Constr Cont Cap @ 5% $113,724 

ConstrLxdion Budget 82,274.474 
Eligible Soft Cost Cap @ 0.5% $11,372 

enl was prepared by tbe MSBA * 
113 preliminary review, certain bdOi 
ce ineligible tor reimbursemenl by 
be suBject lo revievranO aurdit by I 
Uonal Buflaet, cost and scope ilen 

ates providerl by IBe Owner's Proiecl Manager ol ttie Cily ot New BeOford lor tbe Casmir Pulaski Elemenlary School proiecl 
e ineliaible for reimbursement, Bovever this flocumenl Ones not contain a final, e.naustive list of all budget msl and scope iferr 
bon of which budget, cost and scope items may be eligible for reimBursemenf by (he MSBA All project budget cost and scope 

ler any such budget cost and scope items are eligible fo 

2, PuFBuam lo Sectioh \20 of the Project Funding Agreement and the applicable policies and guidelines ol the Autliority any project cc 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 2 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

City of New Bedford 
Hayden Mcfadden Elementary Schoo l 

ProRated 20% Exclusion 
80 -Administration 
$0-A/E Services 
$0 -Mtscellaneons Pioj Costs 

»7«.913 Sum ot Three Soft Costs 
Excluded Eligible Soft Costa Category 

f15.0ro . ̂  ' $Z5t;2SO-Administration 
S412,KE3 W " ' ' MT^aZS W E Services 

Ineligible therefore not included tn calculation -Site Acquisition 
• $15.0ro 10 .|t!i.OCQ-Miscellaneous Proj Costa 

W : W 10 FEE 
Not included in this calculation Owners Contingency 

mam Total Eligible Soft Costs 

'uctlon Costs associated with Soft Cost Cap Calculation 
udget Construction Costs Category 

SO SO -CM PrecofjstfuUion 
' ' =H«W.946 ^ . K ^ . W 6 -Construction Cost 

Not included in this calculation -Construction Contingency 
. 14,^,946 Total Construction Cost 

20% Soft Cost Allowance 
8927,38s Reimbursable Soft Cost 

• Eligible IT isRei sable 

Construction Budoct 
iervlces 

um.»A 
ElioibleFees Total % of Constr OPM Fee @ 10.00% 

Services 
lervices 

8248 290 
$5000 

8246 290 6.31% 
0.11% 

$463,695 

iBf Services Eligible Fees Tola! % of Consii Dsg'r Fee® 15.00% 

* l^i«S 
$377,623 
838.000 

$877,623 6.14% 
0J5» 

$696,942 

Designer 
Cost Est 

S/L/A/M Collaborative 
VJ Asscoaites 303r» 

Direct Scope airectoosl square tootaae direct costfsl markup cost riUu cost/St 
n SiDreliDrl S Demo 4,040 ttmM mm»-
TiCuiBin-BliS DemQ *23S 9ST 1 528 «5T.ro 
rWinaaws&DemQ 4673 432 7SfiO m a t «M7.W 
iTotU $1 348 422 13.428 . . . . .wosiaz tt.mm 
ital S390,05<J 160,191 ,„ , W i « 

Associated Scope assoc cost square toMage assoc cost/sr I markup flpst mrucosusr 
m |«uiJows S aoaraj t82t fl3C 
oors) S5 100 isftota MftMi msT 
mo S8 253 1 »1ft75- . ..10.781,2 

$83,850 K!,«!»XIE^ S109j;33l m732,% 
?iaior $13,000 i.940LO 
ridung p MnOows $6 000 r... / nmi LSMrOl 

$6,500 13 428 Mrt sMes 
lants $107 144 13.428 • TM 1 , ,smjsn w j i 
creens $196517 7,861 mom 3257 

$2 653 'tm.9 torn . . ' a,-w3jK 
1 (VViriria lof floor contacts) $12 000 SOCkSC ii6.f>»! ' mim 
iicatcrs tdoor aecurityl $86 000 
aOBs $45 496 3 033 1!10 w-sa 
a Coilinj Doors S130Q0 9.900.96 44RR44 
•netal work $• 250 i . m » 
1 ai rough operangs $5,6.-0 1342t tT.30« 

• M windows total IIAMJM 1.*I4^9R(II „,., •pl.Ml.'m t,MZ,387.% 

hi (boileit 1157 500 iw.SGaa 205,1T7.W 
$7 000 7.00101 tBjin 

ig $18 750 m730.QP SHtW 24,425.88 
i S3,S1fl 3.S1S.fl 

$38 500 3R,S».a . m.m ' . S O i m * 
dl (Remme'iemalal (ghfs) $7 500 9om ' a r?a» 
>l [Boiler Room) sn OOO 11,00100 SH330 

$11 000 n.ooaoo M.SM,8: 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 1 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

City of New Bedford 1/20/2016 
Hayden Mcfadden Elementary S c h o o l 

Total Project Budget: All costs associated wrth the 
project are subject to 963 CMR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget 

the Basis of Estimated Total 
Facilities Grant or Otherwise 

InellglMe 
Basis of Estimated Total 

Facilities Grant' 
Estimated Maximum Total 

Faclltties Grant' 

»c Metal - Meizanne Mltim boiler room $114 825 1 
$0 Toilet room work $31,039 3i.o3g.oe 

Alternates Subtotal^ l e m to SO Etectrical [ADA Toilet Rooms) $3,950 3.ieiat» a. 1^.73 

utility company Fees " 5c Signage upgrades 
CommunicatKiiiB |fire alarm system) S ».»».oo ESI 

»n,<i64 
timsa 

reslmq Services J15.000 S t -MO AsiDclotHl bollet total 1 5M.M3.3B 
SMng SpacftWoc/u/ars K i 
Ottjer Project Costs (Mailing S Moving) SO Total AssmHtM COSH | St.iiae.9Til 160,1!.lj . "t1.43|. . ..B!i3B5,mi T«J» 
Misc . Project C o s t s Subtotal ^ $ t » ^ SO SISDWl S11I37 

Fumis/iings 4 
Total Window Costs | S2.7S2 6911 | | $3.59cj.995i 
Total Bollor Costs | i796,7Rl| | | S1 037 95l| 

Equipment 
f\ _ _ — 1 "a2r2.5:v..l TTdTTTTI F~"-":"XCT2gjlil 'it^^ 

Computer Equipment 
FF&E Subtotal _ J 2 SO i s f io ' '' M,™.-™! '"^•""1. ^ 'i-f^mtimmri^mBsmiiamm 

Soft Costs that exceed 20% of Const n Coat 
Project Budget n „ n T m n n p , N ^ | j _ ^ | l i ^ ^ , 4i^t5.«59! $4 230.361 

CohMMAenlMgelClwdlt 

' '' M,™.-™! '"^•""1. ^ 'i-f^mtimmri^mBsmiiamm 

Board Authorization 
Project Budget 55 330.859 

Scope Items Excluded or Otherwise Ineligible -$15.00« 
Basis of Estimated Totai Facilities Grant' *5.315,85» 

Reimbursement Rate 79.58% 

Estimated Maximum Total Facilities Grant' S«7t30A81 

Total Conslructon Contngency ' $231,847 

Total Owner's Contngency^ $23,185 

Potentally Eligible Conslructon Contngency^ 5231.847 
Potentially Elgible Owner's Contngency ' $Z3,1« 

Total Potentially Eligible Contngency ' $255,032 
Reimbursement Rate 79.58% 

Potentai Additional Contngency Grant Funds^ $202.9» 
Maximum Totai Faci i i tes Grant $4 433.31S 

Total Project Budget ssmsm 

Contingency Cap Calmjiatlons 

Construction Burlget $4,638,946 

Eligible Constr Gont Cap @ 5% $231,847 

Construction Burlget $4,636,946 
Eiigibie Soft Cost Cap @ 0.5% $23,186 

•n( was prepare by the MSBA Based on a preli 

s ineligitile tor reimbursemBnt By the MSBA. Nor is it intended lo be: 
e suDierX to revrewahd audit by Itic Authority, and the Autboiity shall 

addiUonal budgel, cost and scope Aems aie irelipible 

tea provided by the OwneTa Ptoject Manager ot the Qty ot New Bedford lo 
ineliBiblefDiieinibursemenl hovwyer this document does not contain a ti 

which budgel, cost and scope items may be eligible (or reimbursemer 
I, e.hauative list ot all budget cost 
lylhelylSBA All project budget c 

le Estimated Maximum Fs 3d and approved by th 

2 Pursuant lo Section 3,20 of the Project Fundnig Agreement and tbe applicable policies and Buidelines ot the Authority, any project costs associated with the reallocation or trsnster of funds from either the OwneTa conbngency 
or the Construction contingency lo other budget line items shall be subject to review by the Authority to deteimine vXiellier any such costs are eligible tor reimbursement by the Authority All costs ale subject lo review and audit 
by tbe Î SBA. 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 2 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford PuMic S c h o o l s 
Alfred J . G o m e s Elementary School 

PfoRaled 20% Exclusion 
80 -Administration 
M nWE Services 
10 -Miscellaneous Proj Costs 

Sun 01 Three Soft Costs 
Excluded Eligible Soft Costs Category 

8284,870 St̂ OOD $289,S70 -Administration 
1304^ 10 8304.S38 W E Services 

Ineligible therefore ml included in cvlculalion - Site Acquisilior) 
St5,I)D0 80 819.000 -Miscellaneous Proj Costs 

W W 80 FEE 
Not included in this calculation Owners Cor 

Rev 2 Jan 2012 Page 1 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford Public S c b o o l s 
Alfred J . G o m e s Elementary Scl rool 

I g m iml ' 

on*,-

Board Authorization 
Project Budget $4.378.MC 

Scope Items Excluded oi Otherwise Ineligible 
Basis of Estimated Total Facilities Grant' 

Reimbursement Rate 79.58% 

Estimated Maximum Total Facilities Grant' $3j*72.»5 

Total Construction Contingency^ $203,926 

Total Owner's Contingency^ $29,215 

Potentially Eligible Construction Contingency^ $1«S.7M 
Potentially Eligible Owner's Contingency^ 

Total Potentially Eliqible Contingency^ 
Reimbursement Rate 79JSnk 

Potential Additional Continqoncy Grant Funds^ I1M.08S 
Maximum Total Faalit ies Grant 

Total Project Budget $4,812,121 

pf MSUM Cry • 

inelrgrDle lor remp 

inal OiiOgeL rroet ar 

* MSBA Bswo on a prelmin 

?9en,en(0,ih8MsaA, Nor.« 
laauOflBythf Airinorily and' If eligiple lor reimDurwnii>nt 

J Goniea Elemwitary School [ 

>e MS6A AX proyBCl Pudger cosl ar 

Contingency Cap Calculations 

Construction Budget Wy7B4,672 
Eligible CorrsU Cont Cap S189.734 

Construction Budget $3,794,672 
Eligible Soft Cost Cap @ 0.5% 818.973 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 2 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford Publ ic S c h o o l s 
William Carney Memorial Academy 

Total Project Budget: Ail coats associated with the 

A i E Feasibility Study 

Feasibilrty S tudy Agreement Subtotal 

lal Fees 

Construction Contract Documents 
Bidding 
Construction Contract Adrnmistration 

Reimbursable i Other Services 

Permltllng 
Owner's Insurance 
Other Administrative Costs 
Administration Subtotal 

Basic Serv. 
Design beyelopment 
' Construction Contract Dacumertts 
Bidding 
Construction CantraciA 
Claseout 
Other Basic Ser 

89.930 
883 547 

.mm 

'TUbpt RNns kxauaeo irom 
the Basis of Estimated Total 
Facimies Grant or Otherwise 

Ineligible 
Basis of Estimated Total 

Facilities Grant' 
Estlmarted Maximum Total 

Facilities Grant' 

J E 5 E , 

1535! 

S i 

te 
- j i i l SS 

ProRated 20% Exclusioi 
80^ ktration 

ost Reimbursement 
ludgel Excluded 

1286.290 »15,0D0 
J367.S57 " W 

ineligible thereto 
51S.OD0 $0 

T W 80 

80 JVE Services 
80 -Miscellaneous Picj Costs 

S6H227 Sum of Three Soft Costs 
Eligible Soft Coals Category 

:82S1.290 -Administration 
8367,937 -A/E Services 

e not included in calculation -Site Acquisition 
;$15J300 -Miscellaneous Proj Costs 

80 FEE 
Not irxiluded in this calculation Owners Contingency 

KMJZZr Total Eligible Soft Costs 

onstruction Costs associated wtth Soft Cost Cap Calculation 
Judget Construction Costs Category 

80 
K07e.S25 

. . . 80 -CM Preconstrgction 
84jl7B.S25 -Construction Cost 

n Ihrs catculatlon -Construction Contingency 
$4.ffire,525 Total Construction Cost 

20% Soft Cost AJIowance 
88TSi70S Reimbursable Soft Cost 

|Eligible minus Reimbursab 

Sasic Services Subtotal im*i 

: 
Construction Budgel 

noui q~Fui~. 
84.a?8,S25 

Eligible Fees 
8248.290 

Total % of Constr 
8.W% 

OPM Fee @ 
8407.853 

10 00% 
CorrstrucfKin testing k Basic Services 8248,290 

84.a?8,S25 
Eligible Fees 

8248.290 
Total % of Constr 

8.W% 
OPM Fee @ 

8407.853 
10 00% 

85,000 r *«.. Services 88.000 0.12% 
Ofhe Reimbursable Costs s 
Hazardous Materials 830.000 ixmno Designer Services Eligible Fees Total % of Constr Dsg'r Fee® 15.00% 
Geatech S Geo-Env. ic| Base Services 8332937 8332.337 8.16% 8611.779 
Site Survey n Fxira Services 838.000 6.86% 
WeHands 
Traffic Studies 
Architectural /Enqineermg Subtotal U M M S U U 1 1 

» : ; ' ! • * ' . . ' " : i 
Construction Services . H 

Designer 
Cost Esl 

S/UA/M Collaborative 
VJ Associates Lai 

1 
Building Purchase 

Designer 
Cost Esl 

S/UA/M Collaborative 
VJ Associates 

Appraisal Fees * Direct Scope aiiectcusl square toQlase direct CQsVsl markup t»s- nVu CDsyst 
Recording fees Aljmni m Sloretront & Om-i Mbesf.? 4671 MKMII SOTJH 
Site Acquisrt ion Subtotal 89 w w SO Mjmni,m Cgrtairwall 8 Demo $rjb545 801 

N m Windows a Demo Sb/O 147 mm STStOl 
Construction Budaet .-'if - I - %. Wlnoow. TotW SI 163 645 11614 * m t t S1.S1«,947 mom 
GMP Fee 
GMP Insuiance BoIWi Tirt.1 " nnvst 1».B1< «.« S4U,B37 i ixn 
GMP Contingency 
Division 1 - General Requirements $949,90; T«.iOlr«t Costs - 11.5»,7« MM . JfeOOOMB 1 . $15,88 
Division 2 - Existing Conditions $924,149 
Division 3 - Concrete Associated Scope assoc rost square toQtage assoc cosi/st markup cost rrVu cosl/5f 
Division 4- Masorwy •\Pn1i iiiErl [windows 8 doasl $596 39 12415 . . i«.03 smm 62,81 
Division 5 - Metals Id-111 11 enllmisc J si5rD0 . 510.011 ,t9,8-MW 
Division S - Woods Plastics and Composites 886.74f 4 11 u 1 Wors) 16 960 p.dBO 9.060.14 
Division 7 - Ttiermai and Moisture Protection $118,552 196 440 9e.A«Ldc S1207Z1 TOJ20JO 
Division 8 - Openinqs 81,264,655 locKina @ «nOo« 166 748 8a.r«gi -SlIAtSO . imeBS,4i 
Divis on 9 - Finishes 821,920 1' H alants S11855; 1S136 r.SSi 11S4.5M 9S9 
Divis onlO-Soecialties $5,900 'Jtk -lades $100 920 6 726 . . . . . jiOB ' jiai.sm 
Division 11 - Equipment jal screens $153,650 6 142 ' EOOffl) 325« 

$100,920 wj'iS IWiring for dixu rxjnlactsj $10 500 MS.W i 5 w r ^ 
Division 13 - Special Construction , imninKrationsldoor secmii)) $41 590 4i.eixt« •MtOO 5*. m i l 
Div on 14 - Conveying Systerns nications iReinstaii door contact a $2 40O i.aiaao 83,123 
Div ( i C (Olivers $11640 582 30.00 115,174 J8.ar 
Div s nn 79- Plumhinn $41,418 -Div sion 23 - HVAC S419,65C Total Atsoclatsd Windows $1 242 S59 12,4,5 8l.61»,a9- 130.46 
Div 
Dii .™OK . Ci-,U,i™l $90.01 C ">l.' omworX IISBOC ».9aiot 24.SB8A0 
Division 27 - CommunicaHons . 852,700 •'ir n e lerlef room S2 290 zsma 82373 2.9T23S 

, a iinyiiides 15 100 5.100.00 0M8.48 
11950 3.05000 Mi1« 

Div y INaise Area new branch circurla 12 400 eooM . S5.tai TB2.17 
1 room) 12 500 2.S0OOC 

Construct ion Budget ~ ' w K D I X i B $4-. 418 414ia.t» (53,W) 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 1 of 2 



Total Project Budget 

New Bedford Publ ic S c h o o l s 
Will iam Carney Memorial Academy 

Tofal Project Budget: Ail costs associated wrth the 
project are subject to 963 CMR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget 

ttie Basis of Estimated Total 
Facimies Grant or Otherwise 

Ineilgltrie 
Basis of Estimated Total 

Facilities Grant' 
EstltTwtwl Majilinum Total 

Facilities Grant' 

- r.iiitiitis S38BO0 1 m.m 
r , „ 1 ,,n Electricai (Boilei Room) S43 400 1 43,100.00 si».8n W.SrOBB 

ElecUical inewliohtfix(urps) 20 ".raaoB W7.T' 
EWctitctil [ureerhousB swilctiino) seoo 4 IMOO srm 19594 

Alternates Subtota l ' IZZ.—js H HII WjEle<;lTicm (Gvm ntwcranchi circuitsj S2 400 aaoM txm raztr 

utility company Fees Electiical [Misc electrical support wortbj sn 200 T n.m.9B SB. 

M.oooei 

Testing Services $15,000 Gommunrcaliopstfimalairr system) sesoo AWOOD . sii,«if 11.4T1,K 

Other Proiect Costs {Mailinq fi Moving) 
Misc . Project C o s t s Subtotal in 

- I t 
n i m I 1 1 J I 7 S351 IfiK 127 314 'Z75 SAsnm 

—m.mp 

Furnishings e 
TTCTZ \cc r ;i rrrrm 1 -TTTT} 

E<?u(pmen( 
Computer Equipment 
=F&E SuMotaJ 

Costs that exceed 20% of Const n Cost 
|project Budget 

-
B j r J r f H 

H 

$4.71Z.7SZ 

» 
- W • 1— 

$3,750,40 

Todl Hlnilow Costs j I24l)6304| j j S3 136,8991 

o , . . , „ . . „ » , « « c « , 1 Km.m\| =4«L:.:,..*WU*4 

Board Authorization 
Project Budget *4.727,7K 

Scope Items Excluded or Otherwise Ineliqible An.ebc 
Basis of Estimated Total Facilities Grant' w,7iZ7ra 

Reimbursement Rate 79.58% 

Estimated Maximum Total Facilities Grant' $3,750408 

eoatdMama 

Total Construction Contingency^ $203,926 

Total Owner's Contingency^ $20,393 

Potentially Eligible Construction Contingency^ $203,926 
PotentiailY Eiigibie Owner's Contingency^ $20393 

Total Potentially Eligible Contingency^ $224,319 
Reimbursement Rate 79,58% 

Potential Additional Contingency Grant Funds^ $176,513 
Maximum Total Facilities Grant $3,928,921 

Total Proiect Budget $4,962,071 

Contingency Cap Calculations 
Construction Budget $4 .0^ ,^5 
Eligible Constr Cont Cap @ 5% 

struction Budget K ^ S 2 5 
Eligible Soft Cost Cap @ 0.5% .... 82t),3Sa 

.nWioiBtelo 
' Buftecl lo J 

rd esnmales prcrviOed by the Owier's Project Manager ol Crty i 
3e ineligiMe lor reimOursemeni however, this documeni does i 
Hlioh ot Wiird budget cost and srope rtems may be etigible (o 

or the William Carney k al Academy project Based 

im laciNtieE grant establisbea lor th ict Funding Agreement d 

Rev. 2 Jan 2012 Page 2 of 2 


